institution which is under the general supervision of the state board of education, the state college board, or is accredited by the University of Minnesota or the North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools, or by any other national or regional accrediting association.

- (b) A fraternal, patriotic, social, educational, alumni, professional, trade or learned society which limits solicitation of contributions to persons who either have, or shall have upon making a contribution, the right to vote as a member.
- (c) A charitable organization which does not employ a professional fund raiser and which does not plan to solicit from the public within or outside this state gross contributions in excess of \$5,000 \$25,000 during any 12 months period ending June 30th of any year. If gross contributions received by such charitable organization during any 12 months period ending June 30th is in excess of \$5,000 \$25,000, it shall within 30 days after the date it shall have received total contributions in excess of \$5,000 \$25,000 file a registration statement as provided in section 309.52. A charitable organization shall be deemed to receive in addition to such contributions as are solicited from the public by any other person and transferred to it. Any organization constituted for a charitable purpose receiving an allocation from a community chest, united fund or similar organization shall be deemed to have solicited that allocation from the public.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 860-S.F. No. 1929

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain municipalities located in the county of Wright, authorizing such municipalities to acquire property and enter into agreements with the United States for flood control and to issue bonds to pay for such property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wright county; flood control. Any of the following municipalities may exercise the powers granted in this act, subject to the conditions stated herein; the villages of Rockford, Delano, Monticello and Hanover, in Wright county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Each municipality may enter into an agreement with the United States, through its secretary of the army, or other authorized officer, for the improvement of the Crow or Mississippi river at and in the vicinity of the municipalities for flood control, by the construction of a diversion channel and appurtenant works, including improvement of the approach channel of said river.
- Sec. 3. Each municipality may acquire by purchase, gift, devise, or condemnation all lands, easements, and rights of way, either within or without its corporate limits, deemed necessary by the government body of the municipality for flood control. In acquiring property for such purpose by exercising the power of eminent domain, the municipality may proceed under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 117, and acts amendatory thereof, and at any time after the bonds provided for in section 3 have been authorized in accordance with that section shall have all rights of possession and entry conferred in other cases of condemnation by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 117.20, Subdivision 7, and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 4. Each municipality may issue its general obligation bonds, payable from general ad valorem taxes levied on all taxable property in the municipality, for the purpose of financing its share of the cost of any flood control improvement, and may also expend any moneys of the municipality for such purpose. The issuance of such bonds shall be subject to approval by the voters of the municipality. Such bonds shall not be included in the "net debt" of the municipality for the purpose of any limitations thereon set forth in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, and acts amendatory thereof. Except as herein provided, the issuance of such bonds shall be governed by said chapter 475 and acts amendatory thereof.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective as to each of said municipalities only after it has been approved by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the governing body of such municipality and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 861— S.F. No. 1954

An act relating to the state employees retirement association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 352.04, Subdivision 2, as amended.

ب

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.